
93 

MONDAY, MARCH 19, 1984 

Upon roll call, Young, yes; Rice, yes. Motion carried. (Clerks Misc. File No. 106240) 

Moved by Young, seconded by Rice, on behalf of Engineers, to approve and authorize 

execution by the Chairman, the following Utility. Permits: 

1. Okla. Natural Gas - a)to cross 86th Street North approximately 2,076 feet. west 
of its intersection with 129th E. Ave; b)to parallel 76th Street North beginning 
685 feet west of Mingo Road, thence extending East to a point 1715 feet East of 
Mingo Road. ' 

Upon roll call, Young, yes; Rice, yes. Motion carried. (Clerks Misc. File No. 106241 and 

106242) 

Moved by Young, seconded by Rice, to approve the following travel/training requests: 

1. Data - Lottie Friese to attend meeting on March 29, 1984 at Williams Center; 
cost of seminar $150. (Clerks Misc. File No. 106243) 

2. Health - a)Gary Cox to attend seminar in Tulsa on April 13, .1984 at a cost 

not to exceed $95.3; b)Gary Woodruff to attend meeting in Arkansas on March 
22 and 23, 1984 at a cost not to exceed $249.; c)Patricia Goz to attend 
seminar in Okla. City on March 29 and 30, 1984 at a cost not to exceed $73. 
d)Dr. Edgar Cleaver to attend meeting in Atlanta, Georgia on April 13 through 
16, 1984 at a cost not to exceed $914. (Clerks Misc. File No. 106244) 

3. Parks - Emergency travel to Illinois to pick up sod, leaving Tulsa March 22- 

25, 1984 in the total amount of $600. (Clerks Misc. File No. 106245) 

Upon roll call, Young, yes; Rice, yes. Motion carried. 

Moved by Young, seconded by Rice, to approve the following personnel actions: 

Building Operations: Regular Appointment: James H. Couts, effective March 8, 1984-$997. 

(Clerks Misc. File No. 106246) 

Highway Maintenance: Performance Increase: Raymond Wilson, effective March 1, 1984- 

$2,516. (Clerks Misc. File No. 106247) 

Inspector: Retirement: Clint Whisenhunt, effective March 31, 1984. (Clerks Misc. File 

-no. 106248) 

Parks: Performance Increase: (Al1 effective March 1, 1984) C. T. Boyd-$1,274.; Daniel 

Hesterlee-$1,405.; Jeffrey Hill1-$997.; Sharon Johnson-$818.; Kevin Kramer-$1,274.; A. Scott 

Kucinsky-$1,226.; Paul. Ridings-$1,421.; Edward Shackelford-$1,167.; Don Slater-$1,274.; Homer 

Teague-$1,213.; Celia Wetheril1-$1,167. Part time Appointment: Kevin Caruthers, effective 

March 11, 1984-$4.25 hr.; Richard Gull, effective March 12, 1984-$4.25 hr.; Lehman D. Hay 

(rehire), effective March 15, 1984-$4. hr. Regular Appointment: Marlin Clayburn (Change in 

Status from Temp. To Regular), effective April 1, 1984-$860. Temporary Appointments: David 

Hansinger, effective March 11, 1984-$737.; Mark Salajka, effective March 11, 1984-$737.; Michael 

Smith, effective March 15, 1984-$860.; Tom Leake, effective March 15, 1984-$860. Resignation: 

Julie Pack, effective March 22, 1984. Salary Adjustment for 1 month only: (All effective March 

1, 1984) C. T. Boyd-$1,378.70; Brien Colgrove-$1,480.10; Sharon Johnson-$874.64; Bessie Sanders- 

$1,371.63. (Clerks Misc. File No. 106249) 

Social Services: Return from Medical Leave without Pay: Rebecca Schell, effective March 

12, 1984. (Clerks Misc. File No. 106250) 

Data: Performance Increase: (All effective March 1, 1984) Robin Bonnichsen-$1 ,875. ; 


